share of common stock. After giving effect to the sale of 22,000,000 shares of Class A common stock
included in the units we are offering by this prospectus (or 25,300,000 shares of Class A common
stock if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full), the sale of the private placement
warrants and the deduction of underwriting commissions and estimated expenses of this offering, our
pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2020 would have been $5,000,005, or
approximately $0.77 per share (or $0.67 per share if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is
exercised in full), representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value (as decreased by the
value of the approximately 20,981,145 shares of Class A common stock that may be redeemed for
cash, or 24,159,645 shares of Class A common stock if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is
exercised in full) of $0.78 per share (or $0.68 per share if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is
exercised in full) to our initial stockholders as of the date of this prospectus and immediate dilution to
public stockholders from this offering will be $9.23 per share (or $9.33 if the underwriters’ over-
allotment option is exercised in full).

The following table illustrates the dilution to the public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming
no value is attributed to the warrants included in the units or the private placement warrants:

No exercise of
over-allotment

option
Exercise of

over-allotment
option in full

Public offering price  $ 10.00   $ 10.00
Net tangible book value before this offering  $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)
Increase attributable to public stockholders and sale of the private

placement warrants  $ 0.78   $ 0.68
Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering  $ 0.77   $ 0.67
Dilution to public stockholders  $ 9.23   $ 9.33
Percentage of dilution to public stockholders   92.3%  93.3%

For purposes of presentation, we have reduced our pro forma net tangible book value after this
offering (assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) by $209,811,450 because
holders of up to approximately 95.4% of our public shares may redeem their shares for a pro rata
share of the aggregate amount then on deposit in the trust account at a per share redemption price
equal to the amount in the trust account as set forth in our tender offer or proxy materials (initially
anticipated to be the aggregate amount held in trust two days prior to the commencement of our
tender offer or stockholders’ meeting, including interest earned on the funds held in the trust account
and not previously released to us to pay our taxes), divided by the number of shares of Class A
common stock sold in this offering.

69

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth information with respect to our initial stockholders and the public
stockholders:

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration  Average
Price Per

Share  Number  Percentage  Amount  Percentage
Initial Stockholders(1)  5,500,000 20.000% $ 25,000 0.01% $ 0.005
Public Stockholders  22,000,000 80.000%  220,000,000 99.99% $ 10.000
  27,500,000 100.000% $ 220,025,000 100.00%
____________
(1)   Assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option and the corresponding forfeiture of an aggregate of 825,000 shares of

Class B common stock held by our sponsor and conversion of Class B common stock into Class A common stock on a one for-one basis.
The dilution to public stockholders would increase to the extent that the anti-dilution provisions of the Class B common shares result in
the issuance of Class A common shares on a greater than one-to-one basis upon such conversion.

The pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering is calculated as follows:

 Without
Over-allotment  With

Over-allotment

Numerator:
Net tangible book value before this offering  $ (78,849)  $ (78,849)
Plus: Offering costs paid in advance, excluded from tangible book

value before this offering   102,804   102,804
Net proceeds from this offering and sale of the private placement

warrants, net of expenses(1)   221,700,000   254,640,000
Less: Deferred underwriting commissions   (6,912,500)   (8,067,500)
Less: Proceeds held in trust subject to redemption to maintain net

tangible assets of $5,000,001(2)   (209,811,450)   (241,596,450)
  $ 5,000,005   $ 5,000,005

 Without
Over-allotment  With

Over-allotment

Denominator:
Shares of Class B common stock outstanding prior to this offering  6,325,000   6,325,000
Shares of Class B common stock forfeited if over-allotment is not

exercised  (825,000)  —
Shares of Class A common stock included in the units offered  22,000,000   25,300,000
Less: Shares of Class A common stock subject to redemption  (20,981,145)  (24,159,645)
  6,518,855   7,465,355
____________
(1)   Expenses applied against gross proceeds include offering expenses of $750,000 and underwriting commissions of $3,950,000 (or

$4,610,000 if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full) (excluding deferred underwriting fees). See “Use of Proceeds.”
(2)   If we seek stockholder approval of our initial business combination and we do not conduct redemptions in connection with our initial

business combination pursuant to the tender offer rules, our sponsor, initial stockholders, directors, executive officers, advisors or their
affiliates may purchase shares or public warrants’ in privately-negotiated transactions or in the open market, either prior to or following the

[…]

In August 2020, our sponsor purchased 5,750,000 founder shares In December 2020, we effected a
stock dividend for .1 shares for each share of Class B common stock outstanding, resulting in our
sponsor holding an aggregate of 6,325,000 founder shares (up to an aggregate of 825,000 shares of
which are subject to forfeiture depending on the extent to which the underwriters’ over-allotment
option is exercised). The following table presents the number of shares and percentage of our
common stock owned by our initial stockholders before and after this offering. The post-offering
numbers and percentages presented assume that the underwriters do not exercise their over-
allotment option, that our sponsor forfeits an aggregate 825,000 founder shares on a pro rata basis,
and that there are 27,500,000 shares of our common stock, consisting of (i) 22,000,000 shares of our
Class A common stock and (ii) 5,500,000 shares of our Class B common stock, issued and
outstanding after this offering.

 Before Offering  After Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner(1)

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned(2)

Approximate
Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned(2)

Approximate
Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock

Live Oak Sponsor Partners II, LLC(3)(4)  6,325,000 100.0% 5,500,000 20.0%
John P. Amboian  — —   — —
Richard J. Hendrix  6,325,000 100.0% 5,500,000 20.0%
Gary K. Wunderlich, Jr  6,325,000 100.0% 5,500,000 20.0%
Adam Fishman  — —   — —
Andrea Tarbox  — —   — —
Jon Furer  — —   — —
Tor Braham  — —   — —
All executive officers and directors as a

group (seven individuals)  6,325,000 100.0% 5,500,000 20.0%
____________
(1)   Unless otherwise noted, the business address of each of the following entities or individuals is c/o Live Oak Acquisition Corp. II, 4921

William Arnold Road, Memphis, TN 38117.
(2)   Interests shown consist solely of founder shares, classified as shares of Class B common stock. Such shares are convertible into shares

of Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis, subject to adjustment, as described in the section of this prospectus entitled
“Description of Securities.”

(3)   Our sponsor is the record holder of such shares. Each of Messrs. Hendrix and Wunderlich are the managing members of our sponsor,